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Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum
FOR BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

(Constituted under section 42 (5) of Indian Electricity Act.  2003)
Sub-Station  Building  BSES  (YPL)  Regd.  Offiee Karkardooma.

Shahdara,  Delhi-110032
Phone:  32978140  Fax:  22384886
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In the matter of :

Raziya

VERSUS

BSES Yamuna Power Limited

rqmillrml

1.   Mr. P.K. Singh, Chairman
2.   Mr. P.K. Agrawal, Member (Legal)
3.   Mr. S.R. Khan, Member (Technical)

......Complainant

.....`Respondent

App-
1.   Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Counsel for the complainant
2.    Mr. R.S. Bisht, Ms. Chhavi Rant & Mr. Akshat Aggarwal, On

behalf of BYPL

Date of Hearing: ±±±I±n±±a±3£4J2Q2±
Date of Ord er±2!±IaE!±a±)!L2Q2±

Qde±LBap4LP±S=j±±ng±£±±i±na±

±ThepresentcomplaintisfiledbyMs.RaziyaagainstBSES-YPL,KarawalNagar.

2.   The brief  facts  of the  grievance  are  that  the  complainant applied  for new

electricityconnectionviderequestno.8007817288atpremisesno.C-45,Kh

No226/72,Gab  Not,  Shiv  Mandir  Gall,  Chand  Bagh,  Delhi-110094     [t  is

also  his  case  that  OP  rejected  his  application  for  new  connection  on  the

groundsof``pendingwithAM(PS)"                   i    ,,#         ly

1of5



i   The  respondent  in  its  reply  against  the  complaint  of  the  complainant
submitted  that  the  complainant  is  seeking  new  electricity  connection  at

premisesno.C-45,KhNo.226/72,CommonStairs,GaliNo1,ShivMandir

Gali,ChandBagh,Delhi-110094viderequestno.8007817288.

ReplyfurthersubrfuttedthatthebuildinginquestioncomprisesofGround

Floor   +   5   Upper   Floors   (G+5);   hence,   a   valid   Building   Completion

Certificate (BCC) and Fire Safety Clearance Certificate are mandatory  That

thecormectionforcommonstalrcaseuseisnotfeasibleintheabsenceofthe

NoObjectionCertificate(NOC)fromalltheexistmgconnectionholdersin

the building.

It is also subnritted that already there are 15 domestic comections existing

in the same premises.

4.   The   complainant   in   its   rejoinder   refuted   all   the   objections   raised   by

respondent  in  its  reply.  It  is  further  stated  that  the  NOC  by  the  actual

property  holder  on  dated  03.11.2022 was  submitted   lt  is  also  stated  that

many  more  DX  &  NX  connections  has  been  I.eleased  on  the  above  said

applied   address   till   date   today   Ground   to   Fourth   Floor,   Hence,   no

requirement for BCC/  Fire NOC. That the complainant is ready to submit

any   type   of   Affidavit/Undertaking   required   for   the   release   of   new

Connection.

5.   From the narration of the facts and material placed before us we find  that

the entire building is owned by a single family and all the meters installed

in  the   building  are   issued   in   the   name  of  members   of   single   family,

therefore,   we   canliot  consider   NOC   filed   by   the  complainant  and   the

complainant  has  filed   this  complaint  for  new   electricity   connectioi`   for

common staLrswith malaflde Lntent]°nst°useia,t~5th;:'         J     2()f 5



6.Therefore,weareofconsideredopinionthatthefifthfloorofthebuildingis

exceedmg  the  15  meters  height,  thus  for  release  of  the  new  electricity

connectionthecomplainanthastofilefiresafetyclearancecertificatefrom

fire department.

DERC  had  clarified  the  issue  regarding  height  of  the  building  by  Its

cii.cular    letter    no.    F.17    (85)/Engg./DERC/2016-17/5409/487    dated

31.05.2019.     In  para  2  of  this  letter  DERC  had  noted  submission  of
on   fire

from thea
Discom's   that   ``

stated

licant

insist

of the

electricit

DERC

buildin
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Again   on   15.042021,   DERC   Issued   Schedule   of   Charges   and   the

Procedure(SixthAmendment)Order,2021,reiteratingthefollowing.

(3)Incaseofresidentialbuildings,forreleaseofelectl.icityconnection

theDistributionLicenseeshallnotinsistforFireClearanceCertificate

fortheresidentialbuildinghavingheightupto15metel`swithoutstilt

parkingandupto17.5meterswithstiltparking:
4(1)  In  case  the total height  of  such  building is  more  than 15  meters

withoutstiltparkingandmorethan17.5meterswithstiltparkin&the

distributionlicenseeshall:                      i,.€             „
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of  misunderstanding

should  scrupulously

of the connection.

Com

(i)  release  the  electricity  connection  in  the  dwelling  units  which  are
within the height  of 15  meters without stilt parking  and within  the

height  Of  17.5  meters  with  stilt  parking  of  the  building,  without

insistingforFireCleai`anceCertificate:

(ii)  in  the  dwelling  units  which  ai.e  above  the  height  of  15  meters

without  stilt parking and which  are  above  the  height  of 175  meters

withstiltparkingofthebuildin&theelectricityconnectionshallnot

beprovidedunlessthefii.eclearancecertificatehasbeenobtained:

Pi.ovidedthatincasesuchdwellingunitsabove15metei`swithoutstilt

parking  and  above  17.5  meters  with  stilt  parking  of  the  building
indulge  in  unauthorized  connection  from  the  system  of  licensee  or

from  the  live  connection  of  any  other  consumer,  the  licensee  may

initiateanactionasperprovisionsofSection126,Section135,Section

138  or  any  other  section  as  may  be  applicable  of  the  Electricity  Act,

2003andtheelectricityconnectionofsuchconsumerwhohasprovidcd

thesupplyunauthorisedly,shallbedisconnectedimmediately;

4(2)TheDistributionLicenseeshallinsI)ectsuchpremisesperiodically.

7.InviewoftheaforesaidRegulationsofthe[)ERCSupplyCode2017,and1         .          '  ____|^-4+-r`rlir`o

sixth  amendment,  there  should  not  be  ally  giound

with  regard  to  the  height  of  the  building  and  OP

followtheregulatioi`slaiddownbyDERCforrt21ease
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The  complaint  is  rejected.     OP  has  rightly  re]ected  the  application  of  the

complainantforthenewelectricitycormection.

The  parties   are  hereby  infoi.ned   that  instant  Order  is  appealable  by   the

ConsumerbeforetheOmbudsmanwithin30daysofthereceiptoftheOrder.

IftheOrderisnotappealedagainstwithinthestipulatedtime,thesameshall

be deemed to have attained finally.

Any  contravention  of  these  Orders  is  punishable  under  Section  142  of  the

Electricitv Act 2003.

iL...,.
(P.K. AGRAWAL)
MEMBER (LEGAL)
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